

Case No. 17-6188

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ENABLE OKLAHOMA INTRASTATE TRANSMISSION, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

A 25 FOOT WIDE EASEMENT et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
HONORABLE VICKI MILES-LAGRANGE, DISTRICT JUDGE
CIV-15-1250-M

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
OF APPELLANT ENABLE OKLAHOMA INTRASTATE
TRANSMISSION, LLC**

Barry L. Pickens, Esq.
Spencer Fane LLP
9401 Indian Creek Parkway, Suite 700
Overland Park, Kansas 66212
Telephone: 913.345.8100
Facsimile: 913.327.5129
Email: bpickens@spencerfane.com

Andrew W. Lester, Esq.
Spencer Fane LLP
9400 North Broadway Extension
Suite 600
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73114
Telephone: 405.844.9900
Facsimile: 405.844.9958
Email: alester@spencerfane.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT,
ENABLE OKLAHOMA
INTRASTATE TRANSMISSION,
LLC**

Dated: November 29, 2018

REHEARING EN BANC REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. Public Policy Reasons Support Reconsideration of the Panel Opinion and *Barboan*.4

 A. If allowed to stand, the Panel Opinion and *Barboan* will effectively allow a single allottee to render Section 357 meaningless by simply transferring an infinitesimally small portion of land to an Indian tribe.....4

 B. Despite the importance of condemnation rights under Section 357, the Panel Opinion and *Barboan* force pipelines, electric companies, and others to face a Hobson’s choice of paying an arbitrarily exorbitant price or of engaging in an expensive reroute for a different easement.....5

 C. This Court may be the only one with a realistic opportunity to review the question presented here, as much of the allotted lands are located in the states comprising the Tenth Circuit.6

 D. While natural gas consumption continues to increase, more and more rights-of-way will continue to expire, thus exacerbating the public policy problems caused by the Panel Opinion and *Barboan*.7

II. Under Section 357, Enable had the Right to Condemn these Previously Allotted Lands.8

 A. Under a proper construction of 25 U.S.C. § 357, the district court had subject matter jurisdiction over this action.8

 B. The Panel Opinion and *Barboan* improperly engrafted an exception to the plain language of Section 357.....9

 C. According to the Supreme Court, a reviewing Court’s job is to apply the statutory text, not to improve upon it..... 10

 D. Section 357 does not contain an exception for “tribal lands”; by creating such an exception, the Panel Opinion and *Barboan* failed to follow Supreme Court precedent regarding disparate inclusion and exclusion of a phrase in disparate sections of a statute. 11

E. A court should not assume Congress implied a limitation of a power Congress expressly authorized.....12

F. There is no inconsistency between Section 357 and Section 319.....13

III. The Kiowa Tribe was not a necessary party and the United States waived any sovereign immunity the Kiowa Tribe may have had for these purposes by enacting 25 U.S.C. § 357.....14

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....17

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation,</i> 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	15
<i>E.P.A. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.,</i> 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	3, 10
<i>Enable Oklahoma Intrastate Transmission, LLC v. 25 Foot Wide Easement,</i> ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 5993558 (10th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	10
<i>Fed. Hous. Admin., Region No. 4 v. Burr,</i> 309 U.S. 242 (1940).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.,</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	3, 10
<i>Nicodemus v. Washington Water Power Co.,</i> 264 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1959)	13
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. Barboan,</i> 857 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	3, 11, 12
<i>S. California Edison Co. v. Rice,</i> 685 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017).....	12

In re Smith,
10 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1993)6

United States v. Naftalin,
441 U.S. 768 (1979).....3, 12

Ute Distribution Corp. v. Ute Indian Tribe,
149 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 1998)15

Yellowfish v. Stillwater,
691 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1982)5, 13

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 319*passim*

25 U.S.C. § 357*passim*

Other Authorities

25 C.F.R. § 169.2015

Status Report, Land Buy-Back Program for Tribal Nations, p. 16
(Nov. 1, 2016).....7
